## **AMENDMENT No. 1**

## to the FRAMEWORK AGREEMENT FOR THE PRODUCTION AND SUPPLY OF SELF-ADHESIVE PAPER FOR EU VISA

registered by the Buyer under No. 052/OS/2020 registered by the Seller under No. 1427074

(hereinafter referred to as the "Amendment")

## STÁTNÍ TISKÁRNA CENIN, státní podnik

with its registered office at Prague 1, Růžová 6, house No. 943, 110 00, Czech Republic entered in the Commercial Register maintained by the Municipal Court in Prague, Section ALX, Insert 296

Business ID: 00001279
Tax Identification No.: CZ00001279

Acting through: Tomáš Hebelka, MSc, Chief Executive Officer

Bank details: UniCredit Bank Czech Republic and Slovakia, a.s.

Account number: 200210010/2700

(hereinafter referred to as the "Buyer")

and

## **Tullis Russell Coaters Limited**

with its registered office at Church Street, Bollington, Macclesfield, Cheshire, SK1 O 5QF, UK entered in the Commercial Register administered by Companies House

Business ID: 1427074

Tax Identification No.: 452 36200 04159

Represented by: XXX
Bank details: XXX
Account number: XXX

(hereinafter the "Seller")

(the "Buyer" and the "Seller" hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Parties" or "Contracting Parties")

(the Framework Agreement for the production and supply of self-adhesive paper for EU visa, registered by the Buyer under No. 052/OS/2020, registered by the Seller under No. 1427074, which was concluded on 15 March 2021 hereinafter referred to as the "Framework Agreement")

I.

This Amendment is concluded due to an error in the printing of the Framework Agreement, when an incorrect (old) version of Annex No. 1 to the Framework Agreement was attached by mistake. The correct (updated) version of Annex No. 1 was published by the Contracting Authority (Buyer) on 17 July 2020 as a part of the Explanation of Tender documentation II within the given tender procedure called "Production and Supply of Self-adhesive Paper for

EU Visa Production" This Amendment therefore replaces Annex No. 1 to the Framework Agreement with its correct version.

II.

1. In accordance with the provision of Article XIV paragraph 1 of the Framework Agreement the Contracting Parties have agreed upon the following changes to the Framework Agreement:

The Annex No. 1 of the Framework Agreement is replaced by its correct version which as Annex No. 1 forms an integral part of this Amendment.

2. The other provisions of the Framework Agreement shall remain unchanged.

III.

- 1. This Amendment comes into force on the day it is signed by both Parties and taking effect once it is published in the Register of Contracts.
- 2. The Parties take into consideration that this Amendment shall be published in the Register of Contracts pursuant to Act No. 340/2015 Coll., laying down special conditions for the effectiveness of certain contracts, the disclosure of these contracts and the register of contracts (the Register of Contracts Act), as amended. The publication shall be arranged by the Buyer.
- 3. This Amendment is drawn up in two copies in English language, each having the same validity as the original itself. Each Party shall receive one copy.
- 4. The Parties declare they agree with the content hereof and this Amendment is prepared in a certain and intelligible manner, on the basis of true, free and serious will of the Parties, without any duress on either Party. In witness whereof they append their signatures below.
- 5. The following Annexes forms an integral part of this Amendment:
  Annex No. 1 Technical specification beyond the framework of European Legislation

For the Buyer: In Prague, on	For the Seller: In Bollington UK, on
	Tomáš Hebelka, MSc
Chief Executive Officer	XXX
STÁTNÍ TISKÁRNA CENIN, státní podnik	Tullis Russell Coaters Limited